## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Wachovia Bank |          | 106/08/2010    | National Association: UNITED<br>STATES |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | Fiberlink Communications Corporation |  |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 1787 Sentry Parkway West             |  |
| Internal Address: | Building 18, Suite 200               |  |
| City:             | Blue Bell                            |  |
| State/Country:    | PENNSYLVANIA                         |  |
| Postal Code:      | 19422                                |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: DELAWARE                |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

| Drop orty Type       | Number   | Word Mark   |  |
|----------------------|----------|---|--|
| Property Type        | Number   | vvord mark  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2077100  | FIBERLINK   |  |
| Registration Number: | 2948650  | VPNTERPRISE   |  |
| Registration Number: | 2684695  | VPNTERPRISE   |  |
| Registration Number: | 2917193  | FIBERLINK   |  |
| Registration Number: | 3128614  | FIBERLINK   |  |
| Registration Number: | 3298689  | ACTIVE TRANSPORT NOTIFICATION                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 3313400  | EXTEND360   |  |
| Registration Number: | 3525636  | E360  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3213854  | FIBERLINK GLOBAL REMOTE                                     |  |
| Serial Number:       | 76207310 | ENTERPRISING THE INTERNET                                   |  |
| Serial Number:       | 78284505 | FIBERLINK CONNECTING AND PROTECTING THE EXTENDED ENTERPRISE |  |
| Serial Number:       | 78284590 | CONNECTING AND PROTECTING THE EXTENDED                      |  |

" TRADEMARK " 900165530 REEL: 004231 FRAME: 0341

|                |          | ENTERPRISE                        |
|----------------|----------|-----------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 78298852 | DYNAMIC NETWORK ARCHITECTURE      |
| Serial Number: | 78298854 | DNA PLATFORM                      |
| Serial Number: | 78298897 | PERSISTENT POLICY ENFORCEMENT     |
| Serial Number: | 78299115 | RESTRICTED APPLICATION PROTECTION |
| Serial Number: | 78299145 | RESTRICTED APPLICATION PREVENTION |
| Serial Number: | 78300488 | INTELLIGENT VPN SELECTION         |
| Serial Number: | 78306096 | POLICY ENABLED NETWORKS           |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)415-1557

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-415-1555

Email: mail@specializedpatent.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Kondracki
Address Line 1: 1501 Wilson Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 510

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22209

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1006812                    |
|-------------------------|----------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Christopher E. Kondracki   |
| Signature:              | /Christopher E. Kondracki/ |
| Date:                   | 06/24/2010                 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fiberlink Release TM#page1.tif source=Fiberlink Release TM#page2.tif source=Fiberlink Release TM#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, FIBERLINK COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, with a principal place of business at 1787 Sentry Parkway West, Building 18, Suite 200, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 ("Grantor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to WACHOVIA BANK, a national banking association with a principal place of business at 2240 Butler Pike, Plymouth, Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462 ("Secured Party"), as set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated September 30, 2004, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 8, 2004 at Reel 2956 Frame 0444;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the trademarks more fully identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully identified in <u>Schedule A</u>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of June 5, 2010.

FIBERLINK COMMUNICATIONS

CORPORATION

Name: Mark

Title: CFO

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| TITLE                     | App./Serial No. | Filing Date |
|---------------------------|-----------------|-------------|
| FIBERLINK                 | 2077100         | 7/8/1997    |
| ENTERPRISING THE INTERNET | 76207310        | 2/8/2001    |
| VPNTERPRISE .             | 2948650         | 5/10/2005   |
| VPNTERPRISE               | 2684695         | 2/4/2003    |
| FIBERLINK                 | 2917193         | 1/11/2005   |
| FIBERLINK                 | 3128614         | 8/15/2006   |
| FIBERLINK CONNECTING AND  | 78284505        | 8/7/2003    |
| PROTECTING THE EXTENDED   |                 |             |
| ENTERPRISE                |                 |             |
| CONNECTING AND PROTECTING | 78284590        | 8/7/2003    |
| THE EXTENDED ENTERPRISE   |                 |             |
| DYNAMIC NETWORK           | 78298852        | 9/10/2003   |
| ARCHITECTURE              |                 |             |
| DNA PLATFORM              | 78298854        | 9/10/2003   |
| PERSISTENT POLICY         | 78298897        | 9/11/2003   |
| ENFORCEMENT               | ,               | ·           |
| RESTRICTED APPLICATION    | 78299115        | 9/11/2003   |
| PREVENTION                |                 |             |
| RESTRICTED APPLICATION    | 78299145        | 9/11/2003   |
| PREVENTION                |                 |             |
| ACTIVE TRANSPORT          | 3298689         | 9/25/2007   |
| NOTIFICATION              |                 |             |
| INTELLIGENT VPN SELECTION | 78300488        | 9/15/2003   |
| EXTEND360                 | 3313400         | 10/16/2007  |
| E360                      | 3525636         | 10/28/2008  |
| POLICY ENABLED NETWORKS   | 78306096        | 9/26/2003   |
| FIBERLINK GLOBAL REMOTE   | 3213854         | 2/27/2007   |

1224566.1

**RECORDED: 06/24/2010**